

No.

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CHATTANOOGA-HAMILTON
COUNTY HOSPITAL AUTHORITY,
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
EX REL. ROBERT WHIPPLE,
RESPONDENT.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LYNN M. ADAM
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree St., NE
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 572-4600

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ
Counsel of Record
NIKESH JINDAL
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
jbucholtz@kslaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

July 20, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTES INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 11

I. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided On What
Constitutes A “Public Disclosure.” 13

II. The Sixth Circuit’s Interpretation Is
Contrary To The Text And Purpose Of The
Public-Disclosure Bar..... 19

III. Certiorari Is Needed Because The Question
Presented Is Recurring And Important..... 32

CONCLUSION 37

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion of the United States Court
of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit,
No. 13-6645 (Feb. 25, 2015)..... 1a

Appendix B

Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee, No. 3:11-cv-00206 (Dkt. No. 133, Aug. 26, 2013) 21a

Appendix C

Order of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee, No. 3:11-cv-00206 (Dkt. No. 134, Aug. 26, 2013) 42a

Appendix D

Stipulation of Dismissal of Carotid Artery Stenting Claims of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee, No. 3:11-cv-00206 (Dkt. No. 149, Nov. 25, 2013) 43a

Appendix E

Order Denying Rehearing *En Banc* of United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, No. 13-6645 (Apr. 20, 2015)..... 45a

Appendix F

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4) (2009) 46a
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4) (2010) 47a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	19
<i>Berg v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 502 F. App’x 674 (9th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	21
<i>Glaser v. Wound Care Consultants, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2009).....	3, 15, 18
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989).....	30
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	8, 9, 25, 31, 32
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	29
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 519 U.S. 926 (1996).....	3, 14
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	3, 14, 35
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011).....	36
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015).....	21

<i>Kennard v. Comstock Res., Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 1039 (10th Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>McCarthy v. Bronson</i> , 500 U.S. 136 (1991).....	27
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457(2007).....	8
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011).....	7, 15, 24, 25, 36
<i>Seal I v. Seal A</i> , 255 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2001).....	14, 22
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v.</i> <i>Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	26
<i>United States ex rel. Antoon v.</i> <i>Cleveland Clinic Found.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2015 WL 3620519 (6th Cir. June 11, 2015).....	35
<i>United States ex rel. Doe v.</i> <i>John Doe Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 318 (2d Cir. 1992)	2, 11, 14, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Fine v.</i> <i>Advanced Scis., Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1996).....	15, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Fowler v.</i> <i>Caremark RX, LLC</i> , 496 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2007).....	18

<i>United States ex rel. Hartpence v. Kinetic Concepts, Inc., ___ F.3d ___, 2015 WL 4080739 (9th Cir. July 7, 2015) (en banc)</i>	19
<i>United States ex rel. Holmes v. Consumer Ins. Grp., 318 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2003) (en banc)</i>	15
<i>United States ex rel. Jones v. Horizon Healthcare Corp., 160 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 1998)</i>	9
<i>United States ex rel. Kirk v. Schindler Elevator Corp., 601 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2010)</i>	14–15
<i>United States ex rel. Kraxberger v. Kansas City Power & Light Co., 756 F.3d 1075 (8th Cir. 2014)</i>	25
<i>United States ex rel. Kreindler & Kreindler v. United Techs. Corp., 985 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1993)</i>	25
<i>United States ex rel. Lancaster v. Boeing Co., 778 F. Supp. 2d 1231 (N.D. Okla. 2011)</i>	15
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess, 317 U.S. 537 (1943)</i>	31
<i>United States ex rel. Meyer v. Horizon Health Corp., 565 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2009)</i>	19
<i>United States ex rel. Oliver v. Philip Morris USA, Inc., 763 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2014)</i>	19

<i>United States ex rel. Osheroff v. Humana Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 805 (11th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>United States ex rel. Reagan v.</i> <i>E. Tex. Med. Ctr. Reg'l Healthcare Sys.</i> , 384 F.3d 168 (2004).....	18, 30
<i>United States ex rel. Rost v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 507 F.3d 720 (1st Cir. 2007)	19
<i>United States ex rel. Schumer v.</i> <i>Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 63 F.3d 1512 (9th Cir. 1995).....	3, 14, 22, 28
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield</i> <i>Terminal Ry. Co. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	19, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Tahlor v. AHS Hosp. Corp.</i> , No. 2:08-cv-02042, 2013 WL 5913627 (D.N.J. Oct. 31, 2013)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Williams v. NEC Corp.</i> , 931 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Wilson v. Graham Cnty.</i> <i>Soil & Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 777 F.3d 691 (4th Cir. 2015).....	18–19
<i>United States v. Bank of Farmington</i> , 166 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 1999).....	3, 18, 26, 27
<i>Wehunt v. Ledbetter</i> , 875 F.2d 1558 (11th Cir. 1989) (per curiam)	29
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST., art. II, § 3	29

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1).....	7
31 U.S.C. § 3730(a)	7
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)	7
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d).....	7
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4) (1986).....	passim
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4) (2015).....	8, 9, 34, 35
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)	35
31 U.S.C. § 3732(a)	33
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	8

Other Authorities

Boese, John T. <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> (4th ed. Supp. 2012-2).....	28, 33
Brief for the U.S. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Respondent, <i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997) (No. 95-1340), 1996 WL 744847	16, 24, 26, 28
Brief for the U.S. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Pet. for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation</i> <i>Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010) (No. 08-304), 2009 WL 1422970	16, 20, 27, 34

Dep't of Justice Press Release, <i>Justice Department Recovers Nearly \$6 Billion from False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2014</i> (Nov. 20, 2014)	33
H.R. Rep. No. 99-660 (1986).....	30
Hesch, Joel D., <i>Restating the “Original Source Exception” to the False Claims Act’s “Public Disclosure Bar,”</i> 1 Liberty U. L. Rev. 111 (2006)	33
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)	27
Pet. for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer,</i> 520 U.S. 939 (1997) (No. 95-1340), 1996 WL 33413839	14
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986)	30
Sylvia, Claire M., <i>The False Claims Act: Fraud Against the Government</i> (2d ed. 2010)	33
